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EN WARNINGS
The equipment is intended for home use only (H). Do 
not use the equipment in any commercial, rental, or 
institutional setting.

Use the equipment only as described in this manual. 
Consult your doctor before performing any exercise 
program.

Keep children and pets away from the device at all times. 

Ensure the equipment is on a flat, stable and level  
surface with at least 0.6 m of clear area surrounding  
the equipment.

Always wear appropriate exercise clothing and  
training shoes.

The safety level of the equipment can only be maintained 
if it is examined regularly for damage and wear. Replace 
defective components immediately and/or keep 
the equipment out of use until repaired. Pay special 
attention to components most susceptible to wear. All 
warnings and instructions must be read and followed prior 
to use.  

Keep hair, body, and clothing free and clear of all  
moving parts.

If at any time during exercise you feel faint, dizzy, or 
experience pain, stop exercising immediately and consult 
your physician.

Over exercising may result in serious injury or death.

Keep the equipment indoors, away from moisture and 
dust. Do not put the equipment in a garage or covered 
patio, or near water.

If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they 
could interfere with the user’s movement.

The equipment should be used only by persons weighing 
100 kg / 220.46 lbs or less. 

This equipment is for consumer use only.

CAUTION: The user is cautioned that changes or 
modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority 
to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and 
Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following  
two conditions: 

(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 

(2) �this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant 
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed 
to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to 
radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures: 

•  �Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•  �Increase the separation between the equipment  
and receiver. 

•  �Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected. 

•  �Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 
for help.

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

FCC & IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation 
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. 

This equipment should be installed and operated with a 
minimum distance of 20cm between the radiator and  
your body. 

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic 
precautions should always be followed, 
including the following:

Read all instructions before using (this 
appliance).

WARNING  
- To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric 
shock, or injury to persons:

1.  �This appliance is not intended for use 
by persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or  lack of 
experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety. Keep 
children under the age of 13 away from this 
machine.

2.  �Use this appliance only for its intended use 
as described in this manual. Do not use 
attachments not recommended by the 
manufacturer.

3.  �Never operate the appliance with the air 
openings blocked. Keep the air openings 
free of lint, hair, and the like.

4.  �Never drop or insert any object into any 
opening.

5.  Do not use outdoors. Household use only.

6.  �Do not operate where aerosol (spray) 
products are being used or where oxygen  
is being administered.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
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FR MISE EN GARDE
Cet équipement est conçu pour un usage domestique 
uniquement (classe H). N’utilisez pas cet équipement dans 
un environnement commercial, locatif ou institutionnel. 

Conformez-vous aux instructions d’utilisation de ce 
manuel. Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer un 
programme d’entraînement. 

Tenez les enfants et les animaux domestiques éloignés de 
l’appareil à tout moment.

Veiller à installer l’équipement sur une surface plane et 
stable en laissant au moins 0.6 m d’espace dégagé autour 
de l’appareil. 

Portez toujours des vêtements et chaussures de sport 
appropriés.

Le niveau de sécurité de l’équipement ne peut être 
maintenu que si une inspection régulière est effectuée 
pour détecter les dommages et l’usure. Remplacez 
immédiatement les pièces défectueuses et/ou arrêtez 
d’utiliser l’équipement tant qu’il n’a pas été réparé. 
Accordez une attention particulière aux pièces les plus 
sujettes à l’usure. Tous les avertissements et instructions 
doivent être lus et suivis avant l’utilisation.

Gardez les cheveux, le corps et les vêtements à l’écart de 
toute pièce mobile. 

Si pendant la séance vous ressentez une faiblesse, un 
étourdissement ou une douleur, cessez immédiatement 
tout effort et consultez votre médecin. 

Un entraînement excessif peut provoquer des blessures 
graves, voire mortelles. 

Installez la machine à l’intérieur, à l’abri de l’humidité et 
de la poussière. Ne l’installez pas dans un garage, sur une 
terrasse couverte ou à proximité de l’eau. 

Si l’un des dispositifs d’ajustement est laissé saillant, il 
pourrait entraver les mouvements de l’utilisateur.

La machine ne doit être utilisée que par des personnes 
pesant 100 kg / 220.46 lbs ou moins.

Cet équipement est destiné à une utilisation par le 
consommateur seulement.

MISE EN GARDE: L’utilisateur est avisé que tout 
changement ou modification non expressément autorisés 
par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient faire 
perdre à l’utilisateur son droit d’utiliser cet appareil.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie 
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de 
licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes : 

(1) �l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage 
préjudiciable, et 

(2) �l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique 
subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en 
compromettre le fonctionnement.

REMARQUE: Cet appareil a été testé et respecte les 
limites imposées aux appareils numériques de classe B, 
conformément à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la 
FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour assurer une protection 
suffisante contre le brouillage préjudiciable dans les 
installations résidentielles. Cet appareil génère, utilise et 
peut émettre de l’énergie radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas 
installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut 
causer un brouillage préjudiciable aux communications 
radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit qu’une installation 
donnée ne produira aucun brouillage.

Si cet appareil entraîne un brouillage préjudiciable à 
la réception des signaux radio ou de télévision, ce qui 
peut être vérifié en éteignant et en rallumant l’appareil, 
l’utilisateur est invité à tenter de résoudre ce problème en 
appliquant l’une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

•  Réorienter ou déplacer l’antenne réceptrice.

•  Augmenter la distance séparant l’appareil du récepteur.

•  �Brancher l’appareil dans un circuit électrique différent de 
celui du récepteur.

•  �Communiquer avec le détaillant ou un technicien radio/
télévision d’expérience pour obtenir de l’aide.

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Déclaration d’ic sur l’exposition aux radiations :

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé de manière à 
laisser une distance de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre 
corps.  

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être installé au même endroit 
qu’une autre antenne ou qu’un autre émetteur ni être 
utilisé conjointement avec une autre antenne ou un  
autre émetteur.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électronique, 
il faut toujours prendre des précautions de 
base, comme celles-ci :

Lire toutes les consignes avant l’utilisation 
(de cet appareil).

AVERTISSEMENT  
– Pour diminuer le risque de brûlures, 
d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de 
blessure au corps :

1.  �Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé 
par des personnes dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont 
réduites, ou qui manquent d’expérience 
et de connaissances, à moins qu’elles ne 
soient surveillées et qu’elles reçoivent des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil par une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité. Garder les enfants de 
moins de 13 ans loin de cette machine.

2.  �Utiliser cet appareil uniquement selon 
l’usage prévu décrit dans ce manuel. 
Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non 
recommandés par le fabricant.

3.  �Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil si les 
ouvertures d’air sont obstruées. Garder 
les ouvertures d’air libre de poussières, de 
cheveux et d’autres débris.

4.  �Ne pas laisser tomber ni insérer d’objets 
dans toute ouverture.

5.  �Ne pas utiliser à l’extérieur. Usage 
domestique seulement.

6.  �Ne pas faire fonctionner où des produits 
en aérosol sont utilisés ou là où de 
l’oxygène est administré.

CONSERVER SES CONSIGNES.
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ES PRECAUCIÓN
Este equipo está diseñado únicamente para ser utilizado 
en el hogar (uso doméstico). No utilice el equipo en ningún 
entorno comercial, institucional ni de alquiler. 

Utilice el equipo solo como se describe en este manual. 
Consulte con su médico antes de realizar cualquier 
programa de ejercicios. 

Mantenga a los niños y mascotas alejados del dispositivo 
en todo momento. 

Asegúrese de que el equipo quede ubicado sobre una 
superficie plana, estable y nivelada, manteniendo 
despejada la zona alrededor del mismo en un radio de al 
menos 0.6 m. 

Utilice siempre zapatillas de deporte y ropa de 
entrenamiento adecuadas. 

Puede mantenerse el nivel de seguridad del equipo 
únicamente si se revisa de forma periódica en cuanto 
a daños y desgaste. Sustituya de inmediato los 
componentes defectuosos o mantenga el equipo fuera de 
servicio hasta que sea reparado. Preste especial atención 
a los componentes más propensos al desgaste. Se deben 
leer y seguir todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes 
de su uso.

Mantenga el pelo, el cuerpo y la ropa libres y despejados 
de todas las partes móviles. 

Si en cualquier momento al hacer ejercicio se siente 
débil, mareado o siente dolor, deje de hacer ejercicio de 
inmediato y consulte con su médico. 

Hacer ejercicio en exceso puede provocar lesiones graves 
o la muerte. 

Mantenga el equipo en interiores, lejos de la humedad y del 
polvo. No coloque el equipo en un garaje o patio techado ni 
cerca del agua. 

Si se deja sobresaliendo cualquiera de los dispositivos 
de ajuste, estos podrían interferir con el movimiento del 
usuario. 

El equipo solo debería ser utilizado por personas con un 
peso igual o inferior a 100 kg / 220.46 lbs.

Este equipo es de uso exclusivo para el consumidor.

PRECAUCIÓN: Se advierte al usuario de que los cambios 
o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento normativo podrían invalidar la 
autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Este equipo cumple con la Parte 15 de las normas de la FCC y 
con el(los) estándar(es) RSS [Radio Standards Specification] 
exento(s) de licencia del Ministerio de Industria de Canadá. 
La utilización está sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: 

(1) �este dispositivo no podrá ocasionar interferencias 
perjudiciales, y 

(2)� este dispositivo deberá admitir cualquier interferencia 
recibida, incluidas aquellas que puedan provocar un 
funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas y se ha 
determinado que cumple los límites establecidos para los 
dispositivos digitales de clase B, de conformidad con el 
apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC [Comisión Federal de 
Comunicaciones de EE. UU.]. Estos límites están diseñados 
para proporcionar una protección razonable contra 
interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. 
Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa como se indica 
en las instrucciones, podría ocasionar interferencias 
perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, 
no se puede garantizar que no se produzcan interferencias 
en una instalación en particular. 

Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la 
recepción de señales de radio o televisión (lo cual puede 
determinarse apagando y encendiendo el dispositivo), 
recomendamos al usuario que intente corregir dichas 
interferencias adoptando una o varias de las siguientes 
medidas: 

•  �Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena 
receptora.

•  Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor. 

•  �Conecte el equipo a una toma ubicada en un circuito 
diferente al del receptor. 

•  �Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/televisión 
experimentado para obtener ayuda.

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE 
SEGURIDAD

Cuando se utiliza un aparato eléctrico, 
siempre deben seguirse las precauciones 
básicas, entre las que se incluyen las 
siguientes:

Lee todas las instrucciones antes de utilizar 
(este aparato).

ADVERTENCIA  
-  A fin de disminuir el riesgo de que las 
personas sufran quemaduras, incendios, 
descargas eléctricas o lesiones se debe 
hacer lo siguiente:

1.  �Este aparato no está diseñado para que lo 
utilicen personas con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a 
menos que las supervise o instruya una 
persona responsable de su seguridad. Se 
debe mantener a los niños menores de 13 
años alejados de esta máquina.

Declaración de exposición a la radiación de la FCC e IC 
[Ministerio de Industria de Canadá]:

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la 
radiación de Canadá y FCC establecidos para un entorno 
no controlado. 

Este equipo debe instalarse y manejarse con una 
distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y el cuerpo 
de la persona.

Este transmisor no deberá ser colocado ni funcionar en 
combinación con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

2.  �Este aparato solo se debe utilizar para el 
uso previsto, tal y como se describe en 
este manual. No se deben usar accesorios 
no recomendados por el fabricante.

3.  �No se debe poner en marcha el aparato si 
las salidas de aire están bloqueadas. Estas 
se deben mantener sin pelusas, pelos u 
elementos obstructores similares.

4.  �No se debe dejar caer ni introducir ningún 
objeto en ninguna abertura.

5.  �No se debe utilizar en ambientes al aire 
libre. Está destinado únicamente al uso 
doméstico.

6.  �No se debe operar donde se utilicen 
productos en aerosol (espray) o donde se 
administre oxígeno.

SE DEBEN GUARDAR ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES.

ESPECIFICACIONES ELÉCTRICAS
3V --- (2 pilas AA,1.5V ---)
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DE ACHTUNG
Das Gerät ist nur für den Heimgebrauch geeignet 
(Verwendungsklasse H). Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht 
zu gewerblichen, Vermietungs- oder institutionellen 
Zwecken.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur wie in dieser Anleitung 
beschrieben. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein 
Trainingsprogramm durchführen.

Bewahren Sie das Gerät stets außerhalb der Reichweite 
von Kindern und Haustieren auf. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät auf einer flachen, 
stabilen und geraden Oberfläche befindet und ein 
Mindestabstand von 0.6 m um das Gerät eingehalten wird.

Tragen Sie stets angemessene Sportbekleidung und 
Trainingsschuhe.

Das Sicherheitsniveau des Geräts kann nur gewährleistet 
werden, wenn es regelmäßig auf Beschädigungen und 
Verschleiß geprüft wird. Tauschen Sie defekte Teile 
umgehend aus bzw. benutzen Sie das Gerät erst wieder, 
wenn es repariert wurde. Achten Sie insbesondere 
auf verschleißanfällige Teile. Alle Warnungen und 
Anweisungen müssen vor dem Gebrauch gelesen und 
berücksichtigt werden.  

Halten Sie Haare, Körper und Bekleidung von sämtlichen 
beweglichen Geräteteilen fern.

Sollten Sie sich zu einem beliebigen Zeitpunkt während 
Ihres Workout schwach fühlen, Ihnen schwindelig sein 
oder Sie Schmerzen verspüren, brechen Sie das Training 
umgehend ab und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.

Übermäßiges Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen 
oder zum Tod führen.

Stellen Sie das Gerät im Innenbereich an einem trockenen 
und staubfreien Ort auf. Stellen Sie es nicht in einer 
Garage, auf einer überdachten Veranda oder in der Nähe 
von Wasser auf.

Ragen Einstellgeräte aus dem Gerät heraus, können sie 
sich dadurch im Bewegungsbereich des Nutzers befinden.

Das Gerät sollte nur von Personen verwendet werden, die 
max. 100 kg wiegen.

Dieses Gerät ist nur für den privaten Gebrauch bestimmt.

PT ATENÇÃO
O equipamento destina-se exclusivamente a utilização 
doméstica (Utilização doméstica). Não utilize o 
equipamento em qualquer ambiente comercial, de 
aluguer ou institucional.

Utilize o equipamento apenas conforme descrito neste 
manual. Consulte o seu médico antes de realizar qualquer 
programa de exercícios.

Mantenha sempre as crianças e os animais de estimação 
afastados do equipamento. 

Certifique-se de que o equipamento é colocado numa 
superfície plana, estável e nivelada, com pelo menos  
0.6 m de área livre à volta do mesmo.

Use sempre roupa e calçado de desporto adequados.

O nível de segurança do equipamento apenas pode 
ser garantido se este for regularmente inspecionado 
quanto a danos e desgaste. Substitua imediatamente 
componentes com defeito e/ou não use o equipamento 
enquanto não for reparado. Preste especial atenção aos 
componentes mais suscetíveis a desgaste. Todos os 
avisos e instruções têm que ser lidos e respeitados antes 
de qualquer utilização.  

Mantenha o cabelo, o corpo e a roupa afastados de todas 
as peças móveis.

Se a qualquer momento durante a prática de exercício 
sentir sensação de desmaio, tonturas ou dores, 
interrompa imediatamente e consulte o seu médico.

O excesso de exercício pode resultar em lesões graves ou 
morte.

Mantenha o equipamento no interior, num local sem 
humidade nem poeira. Não coloque o equipamento numa 
garagem ou pátio coberto, nem perto de água.

Se algum dos mecanismos de ajuste ficar saliente, poderá 
interferir com os movimentos do utilizador.

O equipamento deve ser utilizado apenas por pessoas 
com um peso igual ou inferior a 100 kg / 220.46 lbs.o.

Este equipamento destina-se apenas à utilização pelo 
consumidor.

RU ВНИМАНИЕ
Оборудование предназначено только для домашнего 
использования (H). Не используйте оборудование 
в коммерческих целях, для сдачи в аренду или в 
общественных учреждениях.

Используйте оборудование только так, как описано 
в данном руководстве. Перед выполнением 
тренировочной программы проконсультируйтесь с 
врачом.

Обеспечьте невозможность доступа к устройству для 
детей и домашних животных. 

Убедитесь, что оборудование находится на 
стабильной плоской ровной поверхности, а 
вокруг него имеется не менее 0.6 м свободного 
пространства.

Всегда носите подходящую спортивную одежду и 
обувь.

Уровень безопасности оборудования может 
обеспечиваться только в случае его регулярного 
инспектирования на предмет повреждений и 
износа. Не используйте неисправное оборудование. 
Вышедшие из строя детали подлежат немедленной 
замене. Обратите особое внимание на детали, 
наиболее подверженные износу. Перед 
использованием оборудования обязательно 
прочтите и затем неукоснительно соблюдайте все 
предупреждающие указания и инструкции.  

Следите за тем, чтобы волосы, тело и одежда не 
соприкасались с движущимися частями.

Если во время тренировки Вы почувствуете слабость, 
головокружение или боль, немедленно прекратите 
тренировку и обратитесь к врачу.

Перетренировка может привести к серьезным 
травмам или даже к смерти.

Держите оборудование в сухом помещении, избегайте 
попадания влаги и пыли. Не устанавливайте 
оборудование в гараже, на крытой террасе или в 
непосредственной близости воды.

Если останутся выступающими какие-либо из 
регулирующих устройств, это может помешать 
движению пользователя.

Оборудование должно использоваться только лицами, 
вес которых не превышает 100 кг / 220.46 фунтов.

Оборудование предназначено только для личного 
пользования.

ZH 警告

该设备仅供家庭使用(H)。请勿在任何商业、租赁或机构场
所使用本设备。

请按照本使用说明书的描述使用设备,在进行任何运动之
前，请咨询您的医生。

务必让儿童和宠物远离设备。

确保设备在一个平坦、稳定和水平的表面上，设备周围应
至少留有0.6m的空间。

使用设备时务必穿着合适的运动服和训练鞋。

只有定期检查设备的损坏和磨损情况，才能保持设备的安
全水平。立即更换有缺陷的部件和/或使设备停止使用直
至修理。特别注意易磨损的部件。在使用前必须阅读并遵
循所有警告和说明。

务必使头发、身体和衣服远离活动部件。

如果在运动过程中你感到疲劳、头晕或疼痛，立即停止运
动并咨询医生。

过度运动可能导致严重的伤害或死亡。

请将设备放置在室内，远离湿气、灰尘。不要把设备放在
车库或有盖的天井，或靠近水。

如果任何设备调整装置是突出的，它们可能会干扰用户
的移动。

设备只能由体重在100公斤/ 220.46磅以下的人员使用。

此设备仅供消费者使用。
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JP 注意

機器は家庭用として（H）のみ意図されています。機器を営
利的な、レンタル、あるいは施設の設定で使用しないでく
ださい。

機器を本マニュアルの中で記述されているようにのみ使用
してください。何らかの運動プログラムを行う前に、医者に
相談してください。

いつでも、子供とペットを装置に近づけないでください。 

機器を必ず、平らな、安定した水準面の上に、機器の周りの
エリアから最低、0.6 m 離して置いてください。

いつも適切な運動用衣服を着、トレーニング用靴を履いて
ください。

機器の安全レベルは、損傷や摩耗がないかどうかを定期
的に検査する場合のみ、維持することができます。欠陥が
あるコンポーネントは即座に交換し、および/あるいは、機
器が修理されるまで使用しないでください。接続点など、
最も摩耗しやすいコンポーネントに特に注意を払ってくだ
さい。ご使用前に、すべての警告と使用説明を読み、従って
ください。  

髪、身体、衣服がすべての可動部分に巻き込まれないよう
に、注意してください。

運動中にめまいがしたり、フラフラしたり、あるいは痛みを
感じるときはいつでも即座に運動をやめ、医師にみてもらっ
てください。

過剰な運動をすると、大怪我や死をもたらす可能性があ
ります。

機器を常に屋内に置き、湿気や埃から守ってください。機器
をガレージや、屋根のある中庭、あるいは水のそばで使用
しないでください。

調節デバイスのどれかが突き出たままになっていると、ユー
ザーの動きと干渉する可能性があります。

機器は体重が100 kg / 220.46 lb 以下の人しか使用すべき
ではありません。

この機器は民生用にのみ利用してください。

KO 주의

본 장비는 가정용으로 제작되었습니다. 업체나 대여 
서비스, 공공장소 등에서 사용해서는 안 됩니다.

매뉴얼에 명시된 방식으로만 장비를 활용해야 합니다. 운동 
프로그램을 시작하기 전, 의사에게 문의하시기 바랍니다.

어린이와 애완동물이 절대 기기 가까이 오지 않도록 합니다. 

기울어지지 않은 편평하고 안정적인 표면에 기기를 두되, 
주변에 최소 0.6 m의 여유 공간을 둡니다.

항상 적합한 운동복과 운동용 신발을 착용하시기 바랍니다.

손상이나 마모된 부분이 있는지 정기적으로 검사를 받은 
경우에만 기계의 안전이 보장됩니다. 하자가 발견된 
부품은 즉각 교체하거나 수리가 완료될 때까지 기계 
사용을 중단합니다. 소모가 많이 되는 부품에 특히 주의를 
기울이십시오. 경고사항과 안내문을 모두 읽고 숙지한 후 
제품을 사용하시기 바랍니다.  

머리카락과 신체, 옷이 작동 중인 제품에 가까이 닿지 
않도록 합니다.

운동 도중 현기증을 느끼거나 통증 발생 시 운동을 즉각 
중단하고 의사의 진찰을 받으시기 바랍니다.

과도한 운동으로 중상을 입거나 사망에 이를 수 있습니다.

습기와 먼지가 없는 실내에서 장비를 보관합니다. 차고나 
정원 파티오, 물 근처에서 장비를 보관하지 마십시오.

조절 장치 중 어느 한가지라도 돌출된 상태로 내버려두면, 
운동에 방해가 될 수 있습니다.

본 장비는 체중이 100 kg 이하인 사람만 사용 가능합니다.

본 장비는 소비자 용도로 한정합니다.

نبيه AR ت
حظر استخدام .(H) الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام المنزلي فقط  يُ

يئة تجارية أو إيجارية أو مؤسسية .الجهاز في أي ب

يل. استشر نحو الموضّح في هذا الدل  لا تستخدم الجهاز إلا على ال
بي رنامج تدري .طبيبك قبل أداء أي ب

يفة عن الجهاز طوال  احرص على إبعاد الأطفال والحيوانات الأل
 .الوقت

ر ي  احرص على وضع الجهاز على سطح مسطح ومستقر مع توف
ية محيطة بالجهاز مقدارها 0.6متر على الأقل .مساحة خال

تدريب المناسبة دومًا .ارتدِ ملابس وأحذية ال

تظام  يمكن الحفاظ على مستوى سلامة الجهاز إذا تم فحصه بان
فة تال راء. استبدل المكونات ال  للتحقق من عدم وجود تلف أو اهت

باه ت رجى الان تم تصليحه. يُ فور و/أو لا تستخدم الجهاز حتى ي  على ال
رات تحذي راءة كل ال تآكل. لا بد من ق  الشديد للمكونات سريعة ال

باعها قبل الشروع في الاستخدام تعليمات وات   .وال

.أبقِ الشعر والجسم والملابس بعيدة عن كل الأجزاء المتحركة

توقّف عن تدريب بالإغماء أو الدوخة أو الألم، ف  إذا شعرت خلال ال
تدريب فورًا واستشر طبيبك .ممارسة ال

تدريب إلى إصابات خطيرة أو الموت .قد يؤدي الإفراط في ال

تراب. لا تضع الجهاز رطوبة وال  أبق الجهاز داخل المنزل، بعيدًا عن ال
ناء مغطّى، أو بالقرب من الماء .في مرآب أو ف

تداخل مع حركة ركت أي من معدات الضبط بارزة، فقد ت  إذا ت
.المستخدم

تجاوز وزنهم نبغي ألا يستخدم الجهاز سوى الأشخاص الذين لا ي  ي
.100 كجم / 220.46 رطلً

.لا يُستخدم الجهاز إلا على يد العميل فقط
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(48)-NUT M8 -4PCS (47)-BOLT M8*65 -4PCS(49)-WAVY WASHER 8 -4PCS

(29)-BOLT M8*16 -4PCS

(51)-WASHER 8-4PCS
（22 ） S6 1PC

S14

S13

S15

(21) 1PC

47

48
49

48
49

47 49 48

21

48

21

47 

49 

x2

x2
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3

4

(48)-NUT M8 -4PCS (47)-BOLT M8*65 -4PCS(49)-WAVY WASHER 8 -4PCS

(29)-BOLT M8*16 -4PCS

(51)-WASHER 8-4PCS
（22 ） S6 1PC

S14

S13

S15

(21) 1PC

Insert 2pc Bolt(47) though 
the Rear stabilizer and curved 
plate from bottom to top, 
add 2pc Curved washer(49), 
then lock the 2pc Nut(48) by 
Cross spanner(21).

47 47

49

48
49

48

47 49 48 21

(48)-NUT M8 -4PCS (47)-BOLT M8*65 -4PCS(49)-WAVY WASHER 8 -4PCS

(29)-BOLT M8*16 -4PCS

(51)-WASHER 8-4PCS

（22 ） S6 1PC

S14

S13

S15

(21) 1PC

This bike has bidirectional 
transmission. Check the 
pedals are tight before each 
use or damage will occur 
to the screw teeth.

6 5 R

6 5 L

48

21

47 

49 

x2

x2

x2

21

0504

61

61

CB

05
04

61

A C

B

A

5

6

Insert the Seat(66) into the round 
tube of the Seat Slider Tube(05), 
adjusting the seat to a proper 
position, then lock the Seat(66) by 
Cross spanner(21). 

66

21

05

0504

61

61

CB

05
04

61

A C

B

A

21

x 2x 2

x 2x 2
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1.Insert the Console(74) into the 
Console holder(78), adjust the 
location of the console, lock the 
Nut(35) on the Console holder(78) 
by Cross spanner(21).
2.Insert the Top signal wire(75) onto 
the console, connect another 
terminal of the Top signal wire(75) 
to the terminal of the needle 
sensor(76).

A
A

C
C

D

B

B

74

75
76

75
78

74

21

42

78

42

9

Use Wrench(22), Lock the Handle-
bar(07) onto the Handlebar 
adjustable(06) by 2pcs Bolt(29) and 
2pcs Flat washer(51).

07

29 51
22

06 Pull out the Knob(61), insert the 
Handlebar adjustable(06) to the 
vertical tube of the main frame, 
adjusting the handlebar adjustable 
to a proper position and loose the 
Knob(61), turn the Knob(61) right 
to lock the Handlebar adjusta-
ble(06).

06
61

61
C

D

B

A

7

8

Use Wrench(22), Lock the Handle-
bar(07) onto the Handlebar 
adjustable(06) by 2pcs Bolt(29) and 
2pcs Flat washer(51).

29
51

07

29 51
22

51

51
29

29

x4

x4

22

29

51

BA

x 2x 2

x 2

21
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Check the pedals are tight before each use or damage will occur.	
S’assurer que les pédales sont bien fixées avant chaque utilisation, l’appareil risquerait  
d’être endommagé.
Comprobar que los pedales estén ajustados antes de cada uso para evitar daños.	
Prüfen Sie vor jeder Verwendung, dass die Pedale fest sind, da sonst Schäden enstehen.
Certifique-se de que os pedais estão devidamente apertados antes de cada utilização,  
caso contrário irão ocorrer danos.	
Перед каждым использованием проверяйте, плотно ли затянуты педали, 
иначе они могут быть повреждены.

每次使用前检查踏板是否紧固，否则会造成损坏。	

毎回使用する前に、あるいは損傷が起きる前に、ペダルがしっかり固定しているかチェッ
クしてください。
페달이 고정되어 있는지 매번 확인 후 사용해야 부상을 예방할 수 있습니다.
تعرض للتلف 	.تأكد من إحكام ربط الدواسات قبل كل استخدام وإلا فقد ت

ADJUSTING / AJUSTEMENT / AJUSTAR / ANPASSUNG / 
AJUSTE / РЕГУЛИРОВКА / 调节 / 調整 / 조절 /ضبط  

62

6 5 R

6 5 L
1580

04

04

61

05

05

61
61

07

61 61

07

61 61

90cm 

72 cm

Serial number / Numéro de série / Número de serie / 
Seriennummer/ Numéro de série / Серийный номер/ 
产品序列号 / シリアル番号 / 일련 번호 / número de serie / 

 الرقم التسلسلي

RVRE-10500/0000/000001

1M

33kg
100 

kg

(L) 107.9 cm(H) 117.4 cm

(W) 51.5 cm

www.reebokfitness.info/support

Product Registration and Support

Enregistrement des produits et assistance

Produktregistrierung und Unterstützung

Registrace produktu a podpora

Produktregistrering og support

Registro del producto y soporte

Registo e Apoio ao Produto

Регистрация и поддержка продукта

产品注册和支持

製品登録とサポート

제품 등록 및 지원
تسجيل المنتج ودعمه

42.48" (L) x 20.28" (W) x 46.22" (H)

WEEE logo this symbol on a 
product means that the product 
is covered by European Directive 
2012/19/EU.
Hereby, RFE international 
declares that this product is in 
compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
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62

6 5 R

6 5 L
1580

04

04

61

05

05

61
61

07

61 61 0761 61

(RU) ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Во избежание 
травм не становитесь слишком близко к 
движущимся частям до полной остановки 
оборудования. 

Ручку тормоза (62) можно повернуть по 
часовой стрелке для увеличения или 
против часовой стрелки для уменьшения 
сопротивления.

НАЖМИТЕ ТОРМОЗНУЮ РУЧКУ (62), 
ЧТОБЫ ОСТАНОВИТЬ МАХОВИК (15) ВО 
ВРЕМЯ ВЫПОЛНЕНИЯ УПРАЖНЕНИЙ.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Когда велотренажер не 
используется, полностью затяните ручку 
тормоза (62), чтобы избежать травм.

(KO) 경고: 기기가 완전히 멈추기 전 작동 중인 
부품에 가까이 가면 부상을 당할 수 있습니다. 

브레이크 손잡이 (62)를 시계 방향으로 돌려 
저항을 늘리거나 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려 줄일 
수 있습니다.

 브레이크 손잡이(62)를 누르면 운동 도중 
플라이휠 (15)을 멈출 수 있습니다.

중요한 정보: 바이크를 사용하지 않을 경우, 
브레이크 손잡이 (62)를 완전히 조여서 부상을 
예방합니다.

(UK) WARNING: Do not approach moving parts 
before the equipment is completely stopped to 
avoid injury. 

Brake knob (62) can be turned clockwise  
to increase or counterclockwise to decrease 
resistance.

PRESS BRAKE KNOB (62) TO STOP FLYWHEEL 
(15) WHILST EXERCISING.

IMPORTANT: When the sprint bike is not in  
use, tighten the Brake knob (62) completely  
to avoid injury.

(ES) ADVERTENCIA: No acercarse a piezas 
móviles antes de que el equipo se haya detenido 
por completo a fin de evitar lesiones. 

La perilla de freno (62) se puede girar en sentido 
horario para aumentar la resistencia o en sentido 
antihorario para reducir la resistencia.

PULSAR LA PERILLA DE FRENO (62) PARA 
DETENER LA RUEDA DE INERCIA (15) DURANTE 
EL EJERCICIO.

IMPORTANTE: Cuando no se use la Sprint Bike, 
apriete del todo la perilla de freno (62) para evitar 
lesiones.

(FR) ATTENTION: Ne pas s’approcher des 
pièces en mouvement avant que la machine soit 
complètement à l’arrêt sous peine de se blesser. 

Le bouton de frein (62) peut être tourné dans le 
sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour augmenter 
la résistance ou dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre pour diminuer la résistance

APPUYER SUR LE BOUTON DE FREIN (62) POUR 
ARRÊTER LE VOLANT D’INERTIE (15) PENDANT LA 
SÉANCE.

IMPORTANT: Quand la machine n’est pas 
utilisée, tourner complètement le bouton  
de frein (62) pour éviter les blessures.

(PT) AVISO: Para evitar lesões, não se aproxime 
das peças móveis até o equipamento ter parado 
completamente. 

O manípulo de resistência (62) pode ser rodado 
para a direita para aumentar a resistência ou para 
a esquerda para diminuir.

PRESSIONE O MANÍPULO DE RESISTÊNCIA 
(62) PARA PARAR O VOLANTE DE INÉRCIA (15) 
DURANTE A UTILIZAÇÃO.

IMPORTANTE: Para evitar lesões, aperte 
completamente o manípulo de resistência (62) 
quando a bicicleta estática não estiver a ser 
utilizada.

(JP) 警告: 怪我を避けるために、機器が完
全に停止されるまで、可動部品に近づか
ないでください。 

ブレーキノブ (62) は、抵抗を上げるため
に右回りに、抵抗を下げるために左回り
に回すことができます。

運動中に、ブレーキノブ (62) を押して、フ
ライホイール (15) を停止します 。

重要：スプリント自転車が使用されてい
ないとき、怪我を避けるために、ブレーキ
ノブ (62) を完全に締め付けてください。

(DE) WARNHINWEIS: Nähern Sie sich den 
beweglichen Maschinenteilen nicht, bevor 
das Gerät vollständig angehalten ist, um 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 

Der Bremsknopf (62) kann im Uhrzeigersinn 
gedreht werden, um den Widerstand zu erhöhen 
bzw. gegen den Uhrzeigersinn,  
um ihn zu verringern.

BREMSKNOPF (62) DRÜCKEN, UM DAS 
SCHWUNGRAD (15) WÄHREND DES WORKOUTS 
ZU STOPPEN.

WICHTIG: Wenn das Sprint Bike nicht verwendet 
wird, drehen Sie den Bremsknopf (62) fest, um 
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

(AR) قترب من الأجزاء المتحركة قبل توقف ر: لا ت  تحذي
تجنب الإصابة  .الجهاز تمامًا ل

ر مقبض المكابح )62( في اتجاه عقارب  يمكن تدوي
زيادة المقاومة أو عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة  الساعة ل

يلها تقل .ل
قاف عجلة الموازنة فرامل )62( لإي  اضغط على مقبض ال

تمرين ناء ال )15( أث
رياضية، أحكم  مهم: في حالة عدم استخدام الدراجة ال

تجنب وقوع إصابة .ربط مقبض المكابح )62( تمامًا ل

(ZH) 警告:在设备完全停止之前，不要靠
近移动部件，以避免受伤。

刹车旋钮(62)可顺时针旋转增加阻力或
者逆时针旋转减小阻力

运动时迅速向下按压刹车旋钮(62)可紧
急停止惯性轮(15).

重要提示:当动感单车不使用时，完全拧
紧刹车旋钮(62)以避免受伤。 

RESISTANCE / RÉSISTANCE / RESISTENCIA / 
WIDERSTAND / RESISTÊNCIA / СОПРОТИВЛЕНИЕ / 
 阻力 / 抵抗 / 저항 / المقاومة  
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53
68

51
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29
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QTY./ 
CANT.

01 Main frame Estructura principal  1
02 Front stabilizer Estabilizador anterior 1
03 Rear stabilizer Estabilizador posterior 1
04 Seat adjustable post Columna ajustable del asiento 1
05 Seat slider tube Tubo deslizador del asiento 1
06 Handlebar adjustable Barra ajustable del manillar 1
07 Handlebar Manillar 1
08 Central shaft sprocket joint Plato 1
09 Minor sprocket Piñón 1
10 Left crank Biela izquierda 1
11 Right crank Biela derecha 1
12 Spring plate Placa elástica 1
13 Screw Tornillo 16*16*25*M10 1
14 Taper spring plate Chapa elástica cónica 1
15 Flywheel Rueda de inercia 1
16 Flywheel axis Eje de la rueda de inercia 1
17 Flywheel Cashing 1 Casquillo rueda de inercia 1 Φ18*Φ12.2*58.6 1
18 Flywheel Cashing 2 Casquillo rueda de inercia 2 Φ18*Φ12.2*19.5 1
19 Bearing Rodamiento 6001-2RS 2
20 Bearing Rodamiento 6203-2RS 2
21 Cross spanner Llave fija multiuso 1
22 Wrench Llave Allen S6 1
23 Bolt Perno M6*55 2
24 Nut Tuerca M35*1*Φ44*3.5 2
25 Chain Cadena 1
26 Bushing Casquillo 1
27 Brake baffle Separador del freno 1
28 Brake clips Clips de freno 1
29 Bolt Perno M8*16*S6 4
30 Nut Tuerca M6*H14*S10 1
31 Nut Tuerca M10*H5.5*S17 1
32 Nut Tuerca M12*1.0*H6*S19 1
33 Big flat washer Arandela plana grande D6*Φ12*1.2 2
34 Bolt Perno M6*12*S10 2
35 Nut Tuerca M12*1*H19.5*S19 2
36 Nut Tuerca M5*H5.5*S10 2
37 Bolt Perno M5*35 2
38 Bolt Perno M5*10 2
39 Flat washer Arandela plana D5*Φ10*1.0 2
40 Nut Tuerca M10*1.25 2
41 Bolt Perno M5*12 2
42 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*13*Φ8 9
43 Tension spring Resorte tensor Φ17 1
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MODE
Press to select functions: 
TIME, SPEED, DIST.(DISTANCE), 
CALS (CALORIES).

CLEAR
Press to clear data from a  
selected MODE.

TIME
Count the total time from  
exercise start to end between  
0.00 and 99.59.

SPEED
Display current speed between  
0.0 and 999.9 KPH or MPH. 

DIST. 
Count the distance from exercise 
start to end between 0.00 and 
9999 KM or ML.

CALS
Count the total calories from 
exercise start to end between  
0.0 and 9999 KCAL.

SCAN
Rotates display of TIME, SPEED, 
DISTANCE and CALORIES every  
6 seconds. 

Display turns off after 4 minutes 
when not in use.

EN   BUTTON FUNCTIONS 

1. Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

2. �Different types of batteries or new and used batteries 
are not to be mixed.

3. Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.

4. �Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the 
appliance and safely disposed of.

5. �If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period, 
the batteries should be removed.

6. The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

7.� If replacing the batteries, all data will be cleared and 
start from 0.00 again

8. �If the console is not responsive or troublesome, 
remove the battery and replace it after one minute.

QTY./ 
CANT.

44 Wave spring washer Arandela elástica ondulada Φ21*Φ17.5*0.3 1
45 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*13 6
46 Nut Tuerca M6 4
47 Bolt Perno M8*65 4
48 Nut Tuerca M8(H=16mm) 4
49 Curved washer Arandela curva φ8.5 4
50 Screw Tornillo ST3.5*12*Φ7 2
51 Flat washer Arandela plana φ8 4
52 Flat washer Arandela plana D12*Φ24*2.0 4
53 Screw Tornillo ST4.2*12 2
54 Outer chain cover Cubierta cadena exterior 1
55 Inside chain cover Cubierta cadena interior 1
56 End cap Tapón 1
57 Long tube busing Casquillo de tubo largo 2
58 Pipe plug Tapón de tubo 1
59 Transport wheel Rueda de transporte 2
60 Adjustable foot muff Tope base ajustable 2
61 Knob Perilla 3
62 Brake knob La perilla de freno 1
63 Brake rod bushing Casquillo de la varilla del freno 1
64 Short tube bushing Casquillo de tubo corto 2
65L Left pedal Pedal izquierdo 1
65R Right pedal Pedal derecho 1
66 Seat Asiento  1
67 Axis sheath Tapa del eje de pedalier 1
68 Clip Clip 1
69 Brake block Zapata de freno 1
70 Rubber pad Almohadilla de goma 1
71 Flywheel Plate Placa de la rueda de inercia 1
72 Crank cap Tapa de biela 2
73 Flywheel Plate with hole Placa de la rueda de inercia con orificio 1
74 Console Consola 1
75 Top signal wire Cable de señal superior 1
76 Needle Sensor Sensor de aguja 1
77 Sensor bracket Support du capteur 1
78 Console holder Support de console 1
79 Round magnet Imán redondo 1
80 Wool felt Fieltro de lana 1
81 Bottle Holder Esterilla portabotellas 1
82 Bolt Perno M8*16*S6 4
83 Front stabilizer for packaging Estabilizador anterior para embalaje 1
84 Rear stabilizer for packaging Estabilizador posterior para embalaje 1



26   SPRINT BIKE www.reebokfitness.info   27

MODE (MODO)
Pulsar para seleccionar 
funciones: TIME (TIEMPO), SPEED 
(VELOCIDAD), DIST. (DISTANCIA), 
CALS (CALORÍAS).

CLEAR (BORRAR)
Pulsar para borrar datos desde un 
modo seleccionado.

TIME (TIEMPO)
Contar el tiempo total desde el 
comienzo del ejercicio hasta su final 
entre 0,00 y 99,59.

SPEED (VELOCIDAD)
Mostrar velocidad actual entre 0,0 y 
999,9 KPH o MPH. 

DIST. (DISTANCIA)
Contar la distancia desde el 
comienzo del ejercicio hasta su final 
entre 0,00 y 9999 KM o MI.

CALS (CALORÍAS)
Contar las calorías totales desde el 
comienzo del ejercicio hasta su final 
entre 0,0 y 9999 KCAL.

SCAN (ESCANEAR)
Cada 6 segundos va rotando la 
indicación de tiempo, velocidad, 
distancia y calorías. 

El display se apaga transcurridos  
4 minutos cuando no se usa.

ES   FUNCIONES DE LOS BOTONES

1. Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse.

2. �No deben mezclarse distintos tipos de pilas ni pilas 
nuevas con usadas. 

3. �Las pilas deben colocarse teniendo en cuenta la 
correcta polaridad. 

4. �Las pilas gastadas deben ser retiradas del aparato y 
desechadas de forma segura.

5. �Si el aparato ha de almacenarse sin usar durante 
un largo periodo de tiempo, las pilas deberán ser 
retiradas.

6. �Los bornes de alimentación no deben ser 
cortocircuitados. 

7. �Al sustituir las pilas, todos los datos se borrarán y 
comenzarán nuevamente desde 0,00

8. �Si la consola no responde o presenta problemas, retire 
la pila y sustitúyala transcurrido un minuto.

MODE (MODE)
Appuyer pour sélectionner les 
fonctions : TIME (DURÉE), SPEED 
(VITESSE), DIST. (DISTANCE), CALS 
(CALORIES).

CLEAR (EFFACER)
Appuyer pour effacer les données 
du mode sélectionné.

TIME (DURÉE)
Compte la durée totale entre le 
début et la fin de la séance, de 0,00 
à 99,59.

SPEED (VITESSE)
Affiche la vitesse actuelle entre  
0,0 et 999,9 k/h ou miles/h. 

DIST. (DISTANCE)
Compte la distance totale entre le 
début et la fin de la séance, de 0,00 
à 9 999 km ou miles.

CALS (CALORIES)
Compte les calories totales entre le 
début et la fin de la séance, de 0,0 à 
9 999 kcal.

SCAN (SCAN)
Affiche alternativement, toutes les 
6 secondes, la durée, la vitesse, la 
distance et les calories. 

L’écran s’éteint au bout de 4 minutes 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

FR   FONCTION DES TOUCHES

1. Il ne faut pas recharger des piles non rechargeables.

2. �Il ne faut pas mélanger différents types de piles ou des 
piles neuves et usagées.

3. Respecter la polarité.

4. �Les piles usagées doivent être retirées de l’appareil et 
mises au rebut conformément aux normes de sécurité.

5. �En cas de non-utilisation prolongée de l’appareil, il 
convient de retirer les piles.

6.� Les terminaux d’alimentation ne doivent pas être 
court-circuités.

7. �Lors du changement de piles, toutes les informations 
seront effacées et reprendront à 0,00

8. �Si la console ne répond pas ou si elle présente des 
problèmes, retirer les piles et les remettre au bout 
d’une minute.
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MODE (MODO)
Prima este botão para selecionar 
as funções: TIME (TEMPO), SPEED 
(VELOCIDADE), DIST. (DISTÂNCIA), 
CALS (CALORIAS).

CLEAR (LIMPAR)
Prima este botão para limpar os 
dados do modo selecionado.

TIME (TEMPO)
Contagem do tempo total do início 
ao fim do exercício, entre 0.00 e 
99.59.

SPEED (VELOCIDADE)
Exibição da velocidade atual entre 
0.0 e 999.9 KPH (km/h) ou MPH 
(mi/h). 

DIST. (DISTÂNCIA)
Contagem da distância do início ao 
fim do exercício, entre 0.00 e 9999 
KM (km) ou ML (milhas).

CALS (CALORIAS)
Contagem do total de calorias do 
início ao fim do exercício, entre  
0.0 e 9999 KCAL.

SCAN (ALTERNÂNCIA)
Alternância entre exibição de 
tempo, velocidade, distância e 
calorias a cada 6 segundos 

O ecrã desliga-se após 4 minutos  
de não utilização.

PT   FUNÇÕES DOS BOTÕES 

1. �As pilhas não recarregáveis não devem ser 
recarregadas.

2. �Não devem ser utilizadas pilhas de diferentes tipos 
nem combinadas pilhas novas e usadas.

3. �As pilhas devem ser colocadas respeitando a respetiva 
polaridade.

4. �As pilhas gastas devem ser retiradas do aparelho e 
eliminadas de forma segura.

5. �Se o aparelho for armazenado sem ser utilizado 
durante um longo período de tempo, as pilhas devem 
ser removidas.

6. �Os terminais de alimentação não devem ser alvo de 
curtos-circuitos.

7. �Quando as baterias são substituídas, todos os dados 
são limpos e começarão de 0.00 novamente.

8.� Se a consola não responder ou apresentar anomalias, 
retire as pilhas e volte a colocá-las após um minuto.

MODE (MODUS)
Taste drücken, um Funktionen 
auszuwählen: TIME (ZEIT), 
SPEED (GESCHWINDIGKEIT), 
DIST. (DISTANCE) / ENTF. 
(ENTFERNUNG), CALS (CALORIES) / 
KAL. (KALORIEN).

CLEAR (LÖSCHEN)
Drücken, um die Daten des 
ausgewählten Modus zu löschen.

TIME (ZEIT)
Gesamtzeit von Beginn bis Ende des 
Workouts zwischen 0,00 und 99,59 
berechnen.

SPEED (GESCHWINDIGKEIT)
Aktuelle Geschwindigkeit zwischen 
0,0 und 999,9 km/h bzw. mph 
anzeigen. 

DIST. (ENTF.)
Gesamtentfernung von Beginn 
bis Ende des Workouts zwischen 
0,00 und 9999 km bzw. Meilen 
berechnen.

CALS (KAL.)
Gesamtkalorien von Beginn bis Ende 
des Workouts zwischen 0,0 und 
9999 kcal berechnen.

SCAN (SCANVORGANG)
Alle 6 Sekunden wechselt das 
Display zwischen der Anzeige für 
Zeit, Geschwindigkeit, Entfernung 
und Kalorien. 

Das Display schaltet sich nach  
4  Minuten Nichtgebrauch aus.

DE   TASTENFUNKTIONEN

1. �Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht wieder 
aufgeladen werden.

2. �Unterschiedliche Arten von Batterien bzw. neue und 
gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht gemischt werden.

3. �Die Batterien müssen mit der richtigen Polarität 
eingelegt werden.

4. �Leere Batterien sollten aus dem Gerät entfernt und 
sicher entsorgt werden.

5. �Wenn das Gerät für längere Zeit eingelagert und nicht 
genutzt wird, sollten die Batterien entfernt werden.

6. �Die Versorgungsklemmen dürfen nicht 
kurzgeschlossen werden.

7. �Wenn die Batterien ausgetauscht werden, werden alle 
Daten gelöscht und man beginnt erneut bei 0,00.

8. �Wenn die Konsole nicht reagiert bzw. Probleme 
bereitet, entfernen Sie die Batterien und legen Sie sie 
nach einer Minute wieder ein.
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MODE (РЕЖИМ)

Нажмите для выбора 
параметра: TIME (ВРЕМЯ), SPEED 
(СКОРОСТЬ), DIST.(DISTANCE) 
(ДИСТАНЦИЯ), CALS (CALORIES) 
(КАЛОРИИ).

CLEAR (СБРОС)

Нажмите, чтобы сбросить 
данные из выбранного режима.

TIME (ВРЕМЯ)

Считается общее время от 
начала до конца упражнения в 
диапазоне от 0.00 до 99.59.

SPEED (СКОРОСТЬ)

Отображение текущей скорости 
от 0.0 до 999.9 KPH (км/ч) или 
MPH (миль/ч). 

DIST. (ДИСТАНЦИЯ)

Считается общая дистанция от 
начала до конца упражнения в 
диапазоне от 0.00 до 9999 KM 
(км) или ML (миль).

CALS (КАЛОРИИ)

Считается общее количество 
сожженных калорий от начала 
до конца упражнения в 
диапазоне от 0.0 до 9999 KCAL 
(килокалорий).

SCAN (СКАН)

Сменяющееся отображение 
времени, скорости, расстояния 
и калорий каждые 6 секунд. 

Если дисплей не используется 
в течение 4-х минут, он 
выключается.

RU   КНОПКИ ПУ/\ЬТА УПРАВ/\ЕНИЯ

1. �Неперезаряжаемые батареи, не подлежат 
перезарядке.

2. �Нельзя смешивать батарейки разных типов или 
новые и бывшие в употреблении батарейки.

3. �Батарейки должны вставляться с соблюдением 
полярности.

4. �Разряженные батареи следует вынуть из 
оборудования и безопасно утилизировать.

5. �Если оборудование будет храниться без 
использования в течение длительного времени, 
батареи следует извлечь.

6. �Клеммы питания не должны замыкаться 
накоротко.

7. �При замене батарей все данные будут удалены и 
снова начнут отсчет с 0.00.

8. �Если консоль не реагирует или же возникли 
проблемы, извлеките батарею и через одну 
минуту снова вставьте ее.

MODE (模式)

按模式可选择功能: 
训练时间 (TIME)，训练速度 
(SPEED)，训练距离 (DIST)，训练卡
路里 (CALS)

CLEAR (清除)

按清除键可从选择的模式清除数据

TIME (时间)

将在0.00至99.59范围内计时

SPEED (速度)

将在0.0至999.9 KPH或者MPH范围
内显示当前训练速度 

DIST (距离)

将在0.00至9999KM或者ML范围内
累计总距离

CALS (卡路里)

将在0.0至9999KCAL范围内记录用
户消耗的卡路里

SCAN (扫描/检测)

每6秒扫描不同的训练信息，例
如TIME（时间）、SPEED（速度）
、DISTANCE（距离）和CALORIES 
（卡路里）

4分钟内未检测到运动，电子表将自
动关机。

ZH  按钮功能

1. 非充电电池不允许充电。

2. 不同型号的电池或新旧电池不能混合使用。 

3. 电池要按正确的极性插入。

4. 用完的电池要从设备中取出并安全处理。 

5. 如果器具要长期存放而不使用，则应将电池取出。

6. 供电端子不得短路。

7. 如果更换电池，将清除所有数据，重新从0.00开始。

8. �如果电子表没有反应或有故障，请在一分钟后取出电
池并更换。 
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MODE (모드)

버튼을 눌러 기능을 선택하세요: 
TIME (시간), SPEED (속도), 
DIST (DISTANCE/거리), CALS 
(CALORIES/칼로리)

CLEAR (지우기)

선택한 모드에서 데이터를 지울 때 
누르세요.

TIME (시간)

총 시간을 운동 시작과 끝으로 0.00
과 99.59 사이의 숫자로 표기합니다.

SPEED (속도)

현재 속도를 0.0과 999.9 KPH (혹은 
MPH) 사이의 숫자로 표기합니다. 

DIST (거리).

거리를 운동 시작과 끝으로 0.00과 
9999 KM (혹은ML) 사이의 숫자로 
표기합니다.

CALS (칼로리)

총 칼로리를 운동 시작과 끝으로 
0.0과 9999 KCAL 사이의 숫자로 
표기합니다.

SCAN (스캔)

시간, 속도, 거리, 칼로리까지 매번 
다른 정보를 매 6초마다 보여줍니다. 

4분 동안 사용하지 않을 경우 화면이 
꺼집니다.

KO   버튼기능

1. 충전용 건전지가 아닌 경우 충전이 안 된다.

2. �서로 다른 종류의 건전지를 같이 쓰거나 새 건전지와 헌 
건전지를 섞어 사용할 수 없다.

3. 건전지를 올바른 방향으로 삽입한다.

4. 다 쓴 건전지는 제품에서 제거하여 안전하게 폐기한다.

5. �기기를 장시간 사용하지 않고 보관하는 경우, 건전지를 
제거한다.

6. 전원 공급 장치가 합선되지 않도록 한다.

7. �건전지를 교체하는 경우, 모든 데이터가 지워져서 0.00
에서부터 시작한다.

8. �콘솔이 반응하지 않거나 문제를 일으키는 경우, 
건전지를 뺐다가 1분 후 다시 삽입한다.

MODE（モード）

機能を選ぶために、押してくださ
い：TIME （時間）、SPEED （速度）
、DIST.(DISTANCE) （距離）、CALS 
(CALORIES) （カロリー）。

CLEAR (消去）

選択したモードからデータを消去す
るために押します。

TIME (時間）

運動の開始から終了までの合計時
間を 0.00 ～99.59 までカウントし
ます。

SPEED (速度)

現在の速度を 0.0 ～ 999.9 KPH  
(または MPH）まで表示します。

DIST. (距離）

運動の開始から終了までの距離を 
0.00 ～9999 KM （または ML）まで
カウントします。

CALS  (カロリー）

運動の開始から終了までの合計カロ
リーを 0.0 ～ 9999 KCAL までカウ
ントします。

SCAN（スキャン）

6 秒ごとに、時間、速度、距離とカ
ロリーの表示をローテーションし
ます。 

使用していないとき、ディスプレーは 
4分後にスイッチが切れます。

JP   ボタン機能 

1. 充電式でない電池は再充電してはなりません。

2. �種類の違う電池や、新品の電池と使用済みの電池を混
ぜて使用しないでください。

3. �電池はプラス、マイナスの極を正しく合わせて挿入して
ください。

4. �消耗した電池は装置から取り外し、安全に廃棄してく
ださい。

5. �装置を長期間、使用せずに保管する場合、電池を取り外
してください。

6. �電源用端子を短絡させないでください。

7. �電池を交換するとき、すべてのデータは消去され、0.00 
から再びスタートします。

8. �コンソールが応答しないか、問題があるとき、電池を取
り外し、1分後に交換してください。
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MODE (النمط)
تحديد الوظائف :اضغط ل

TIME (الوقت)، SPEED (السرعة)، 
DIST. (المسافة)، CALS (السُعرات 

.(الحرارية

CLEAR (حذف)
يانات من نمط محدد ب .اضغط لإزالة ال

TIME (الوقت)
 احسب إجمالي الوقت من بداية

ته من 0.00 حتى تمرين حتى نهاي  ال
99.59.

SPEED (السرعة)
ية من 0.0 حتى  اعرض السرعة الحال

يلو متر/الساعة أو ميل/ 999.9 ك
الساعة

 .DIST (المسافة)
تمرين  احسب المسافة من بداية ال

يلو ته من 0.00 حتى 9999 ك  حتى نهاي
.متر أو ميل

CALS (السُعرات الحرارية)
 احسب إجمالي السُعرات الحرارية من

ته من 0.0 تمرين حتى نهاي  بداية ال
.حتى 9999 ألف سُعر حراري

SCAN (مسح)
ين شاشة الوقت والسرعة ل ب بدِّ  ي

.والمسافة والسُعرات الحرارية كل 6 ثوانٍ

توقف تشغيل الشاشة بعد مرور 4  ي
.دقائق من عدم استخدام الجهاز

 AR وظائف الأزرار

قابلة لإعادة الشحن ر ال بطاريات غي .يُمنَع إعادة شحن ال

بطاريات بطاريات أو ال  يُمنَع استخدام أنواع مختلفة من ال
.الجديدة والمستعملة معًا

ية الصحيح بطاريات باتجاه القطب .يجب إدخال ال

تخلص منها بأمان فارغة من الجهاز وال بطاريات ال .يجب إزالة ال

فترة طويلة، يجب إزالة  في حالة تخزين الجهاز دون استخدام ل
بطاريات .ال

.يجب ألا يحدث ماس كهربائي في أطراف الإمداد بالطاقة .6

بدأ الجهاز يانات وي ب حذَف جميع ال بطاريات، تُ  في حالة استبدال ال
من 0.00 مرة أخرى

تحكم من الاستجابة أو مواجهة ن وحدة ال  في حالة عدم تمكُّ
يقة بطارية وأعِد إدخالها بعد دق  بعض الصعوبة في ذلك، أزل ال

.واحدة

Logo DEEE. Ce symbole sur un produit signifie que le produit 
est couvert par la directive européenne 2012/19/UE.
La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth sont des marques 
déposées appartenant à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. et toute 
utilisation de ces marques par RFE International se fait sous 
licence.
Par les présentes, RFE international déclare que ce produit 
est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.

Logotipo WEEE [o «RAEE»: residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos]. Cuando este símbolo aparece en un producto 
significa que el producto se rige por la Directiva Europea 
2012/19/UE.
Los logotipos y marca denominativa Bluetooth® son marcas 
registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso 
de tales marcas por parte de RFE International se efectúa 
bajo licencia.
Por la presente, RFE International declara que este 
producto cumple con los requisitos fundamentales y demás 
disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

(DE) WEEE-Etikett: Diese Kennzeichnung bedeutet, dass das 
Produkt unter die EU-Richtlinie 2012/19/EU fällt.

Hiermit erklärt RFE International, dass dieses Produkt den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

(PT) Logótipo WEEE (REEE –resíduos de equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos). Este símbolo num produto significa 
que o produto é abrangido pela Diretiva Europeia  
2012/19/UE.

A RFE International declara, pelo presente documento, 
que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos 
essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 
2014/53/UE.

(JP) WEEE ロゴ。製品上のこのシンボルは製品が欧州指令 

2012/19/EU によってカバーされていることを意味します。

この結果、RFE インターナショナルが、この製品が指令  

2014/53/EU の本質的な必要条件と他の関連する規定に応じてい

ることを宣言しています。

(KO) WEEE 로고- 제품에 본 표시가 붙은 것은 해당 제품이 유럽 
지침 2012/19/EU를 준수하고 있음을 뜻합니다.

이에 따라 RFE 인터내셔널은 본 제품이 지침 2014/53/EU의 핵심 
조건은 물론 기타 관련 조항을 준수함을 선포합니다.

(AR)
قصد بالشعار  الموجود على المنتج أن المنتج خاضع WEEE يُ
.EU/للتوجيه الأوروبي 2012/19

يه، تصرح شركة ناء عل  العالمية أن هذا المنتج RFE وب
 مطابق للمتطلبات الأساسية وغيرها من الشروط ذات الصلة
توجيه 2014/53 .EU/بال

(FR) Logo DEEE. Ce symbole sur un produit signifie que le 
produit est couvert par la directive européenne 2012/19/UE.
La marque verbale et les logos Bluetooth sont des marques

Par les présentes, RFE international déclare que ce produit 
est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres 
dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.

(RU) Логотип WEEE - этот символ на продукте означает, 
что он подпадает под действие директивы ЕС European 
Directive 2012/19/EU.

Настоящим RFE international заявляет, что данный 
продукт соответствует основным требованиям и другим 
соответствующим положениям Директивы 2014/53/EU.

(ES) Logotipo WEEE [o «RAEE»: residuos de aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos]. Cuando este símbolo aparece en 
un producto significa que el producto se rige por la Directiva 
Europea 2012/19/UE.

Por la presente, RFE International declara que este 
producto cumple con los requisitos fundamentales y demás 
disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE.

(ZH) 产品上的WEEE标志表示该产品符合欧盟指令2012/19/EU。 

在此，RFE international声明本产品符合指令2014/53/EU的基本

要求和其他相关规定。


